ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.12 SECTION XIV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 19524/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-03-2022 in WA No. 9/2020 passed by the High Court of Gauhati at Kohima]

THE STATE OF NAGALAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

AMOS SEB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 155422/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 168818/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date: 20-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. K N Balgopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.

Ms. Nitya Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. Vitso Rio, Adv.

Mr. Vilao Kense, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Bharat Chug, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Narayan Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Pushp Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ritu Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Acharya, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.

Mr. Prasanjeet Mahapatra, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order of 1. the High Court; hence, the special leave petition is dismissed.

2

- 2. Interim order, granted earlier, stands vacated.
- Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of. 3.

(JATINDER KAUR) P.S. to REGISTRAR (SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA) COURT MASTER (NSH)